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JAa K| aus, Referee

(Brotherhood of Railroed Signalmen
PARTTES TO DISPUTE: (
(Southern Railwvay Company

STATEMENT a CLAIM: "Claim of the General Committee of the Brotherhood Or Rail-
road Sigraimen on the Southern Railway Company et al:

(a) Cexrier violated and continues to violate the current Sigral-
men's Agreement, particularly Scope Rule 1 and Rule 2 (a), wben t hey permitted
C&S Supervisor James Davis {0 take { he place of 8 Zforeman and supervise a
group of employees, other than foremsn, included in Rule 2., Supervisor Davis

lr:a.a o contractual right in the Sigralmen's Agreement to take the place of a
oreman,

(d) cCarriershoul d new be required, because or this violation, to
pay Signalman C. B, Wham foreman's pay, based oa 213 hours per month, i N
addition to any pay he bas earned or will earn as a sigmalman for &s long as
Superviscr Davis takes the place of a foreman,

(e) Claim is to be retroactive sixty (60) days from Oct ober 9, 1979,
and is to continue for as long es the employees are worked as group vl thout a
foreman aS specified in Rule 2 (a)”

(Carrier file: SG-418...General Chairman file: SR-138)

OPINION OF BOARD: The clafm asserts a violatdion Of both Secope Rule 1 and

Classification Rul e 2 (a) of the Signalmen's Agreenent
by the assigmment of a (&S Supervisor, not covered by the Agreement, to a
group of signalmen who were performing signal work.

) The Organization meintains t hat, i nstead of using the supervisor, t he
Carriershoul dhave assigned an employe covered by the Agresment, that employe
bei ng the senior gualified signalman in the group.

The Carrier assigned five signalmen from three different headquarters
to work jointly on a single project of installing electro-code track circuits
torepl ace an existing pole | ine near Chester, South Carolina. A foremen was
not provided. A xS Superviser (Janes Davis), Vho was not classified iathe
Signalmen's Agreement, vVas assigned to the group. The Organization has asserted
end t he Carrier has not deried, that Devis supervised the signelmen while they
wereperforming t he electro-code instal | ati on work.
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The centra) issus on Which the dispute tuwrns is whether, ms the -
Organization contends, Supervisor Devis took the place of @ sigmal foreman
bymsonorthetactthathemmisnedto,mm, supervise the
sigmalmen group.

mmummﬁummwumnsmmsm
4n Scope Rule 1 and to the definition of "Signal Foreman" contained in
Classification Rule 2 (a). The latter rule mm.

"(a) Sigm.l Foremans (mectin Septe:nbu' 16, 19h6)

Anuployaeusim&tosmetmor
employees (other than foremen) included in this
Enle 2, and vho is not reguired to regularly per-
fora any of the work vhich be supervises,

A foreman may, as part of his duties, make in-
spections and tests in commection with his vork, but
mmmmyhaormthermpbyeem

‘bythina.g-eenant

oo mm:'ﬁerurgesdeninlotthed.am,farthemthst.-
1) the claim is not supported by Ag.-emnt (2) tion has
t('a.:?.leﬁ.tometi'l:sburden of roving & on the Carrier's.
parttopruvidearmn. ..

Mmspeciﬁ.a:u:, the Carrier asserts that Rule 2 (a) simply de- .
fines a signa) foreman. The rule, it says, dces not in itself create s posi-
tion of signal foreman or require the assignment of one, Those functions are
reserved t0 the managerial discretion of the Carrier to determine its super-
visory requirements, Here, the Carrier states, there was no position of fore-
man in existance and the Carrier properly determined that none was peeded,

Hence, according to the Carrier, Supervisor Davis did not teke the
place of a foreman, He simply supervised these men ag & group in the same wey
he normally hed dope on & regular basis as their (&S Supervisor when they worked
alon=s at thelr regular headquarters,

The Carrier cites as bimdingprecedent in the i nstant dispute the
Award of Public law Board No. 2044 and the recent Award Number 23903 of the
Third Divisiom, both decided on this property. The Carrier asserts t hat simi-
lar claims 4n similay circumstances Wwere present ed and denied in bothawards,

On the entire record and arguments m&einthesuhnissionsa.nﬂ.inml
hearing, the Board concludes that the Carrier violated Scope Rule No. 1 and CIa.ssi-
fication Rule No., 2 of the Signalmen's Agreement, as alleged. -

The Board agrees with the Carrier that Rule 2 (a) in 1tself does not
require t he Carrier t o provide supervisicn. The |ssue | n this dispute, how-ver,
1s not whether { he Cazrisr was required { 0 yrovide sugervision., The real issus
on this record is whether, having da'bermined. that supervision was peeded, the

Carrier made g proper supervVvi Sory assigmeant under t he Signalmen's Agreement.
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The operative facts are that the Carrier did assign scmeone, i.e., a
supervisor, t 0 t he group and that he supervised them directly while they were
performing signel work as a groupe | N the Board'sview, these facts brought
t he Supervisor within the clear language of Rule 2(a), which defines who &
"Signal Foremen" is. Thus it significently sppears that, while in astatus
out si de t he coverage of the Signalments Agreenent, the Supervisor vas actually
performing t he functions of a si gnal foreman asdescribed in Rule 2(a). Even
if be had not been expressly instructed to act as & foreman, it IS what he did,
not hovhevas desigmated, that i1s controlliing, The recor ddoss not suppart
Ehe Carrier's assertion t hat Davis simply performed hi S usual (&S supervisory

uties.

Accordingly,t he Boaxd eoncludes t hat Davis di d t ake t he placeof a
sigpal foreman and performed work restricted to a signal supervisor. In the
Boar d' s opinion, such & substitution tendst 0 undermine t he essence of the
Scope Rule,

The Board has cerefully considered both awards cited by the Carrier
and notes that i n both t he controlling fmcts and central i Ssue were not the
same as those now before us. | N Dot h prior instances, thesignalemployee
were vorldng on aproject w thout any assigned supervision, The Crganization
contended that supervision was necessary and that one of the group should
bave been designated apd paid as a signal foreman. \\¢ note al SO t he emphasis
in Award Nunber 23903 that the essential allegation or the claim, that the nen
wad worked asa "gang", was not supported by the record. Im our opinion, the
awvards provide no applicable mrecedeant hers,

FPOMOINGS: The Third Division of t he Adjustment Board, after giving t he
parties to this dispute due notice of hearing thereon, and upon
the whole record and all the evidence, finds a&hol ds:

That the Carrier and the Employee involved in this dispute are
respectivel ycarrier and Employes within the meaning of theRaflway Labor

Act, as approved June 21, 193h;

That t hi S Division of t he Adjustment Boar d has jurisdiction
over the dispute involved herein; and

That the Agreement was vioclated,
A WA R D
(lain sustained. B -

NATTONAL RATLROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

ATTEST:  Acting Exescutive Secretary
/_.Ba-tional Railroed Adjustment Board

By / i ) EM
osemarie Rragch = trative ASSI St ant

Dated at Chicago, I1linois, this 15th day of Februsry 1983,




